
Thank you for choosing a Razertip® Tool.  Please take a few minutes to read these instructions.  
The SS-D10 features a solid state power supply and some of the finest tips made.  Razertip® 
tools will provide many years of dependable service if properly used and maintained.

Warnings
Shock Hazard: Do not open the cabinet.  No user serviceable parts inside.  Use only under 
the supervision of an adult.  Keep this and all power tools well away from water or sources of 
moisture. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by Razertip, its service agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety.

• Keep this and all tools away from children.  This tool should not be used by children unless 
under the direct supervision of an adult. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance.

• Always be sure to have adequate ventilation. Many materials give off dangerous fumes when 
burned.

• A fire may result if the appliance is not used with care.
• The hand piece must be placed on its stand when not in use.
• Do not use excessive pressure on tip.  If a deep cut is required, turn the temperature up 

and let the heat do the cutting. If necessary, heavy-duty handpieces are available.  They will 
withstand considerably more pressure than the standard pens.

• Any technical questions concerning this product can be directed to Razertip (contact 
information on page 8).

SS-D10

Merci d’avoir choisi le pyrograveur “RAZERTIP”. S’il vous plait prenez quelques minutes pour lire 
ces directives d’opération. Votre appareil SS-D10 est construit avec des composants de qualité 
et il est équipé d’embouts d’une finesse supérieure. Utilisé adéquatement votre pyrograveur 
vous rapportera des années de loyaux services. 

QUELQUES PRECAUTIONS
• Ne pas ouvrir le coffret.  Vous n’avez aucune pièce intérieure à entretenir.
• Si un fil de raccordement est endommagé, il doit être absolument remplacé pour éviter tous 

accidents;  soit par Razertip, un agent de service ou encore par une personne qualifiée.
• Pour une question de sécurité, les enfants et les gens ayant une incapacité physique, 

sensorielle ou intellectuelle ainsi que le manque d’expérience ou de connaissances doivent 
être supervisées par des personnes responsables. 

• Ne pas exercer une forte pression sur les embouts. Pour produire une coupe profonde, 
augmenter seulement la température et la chaleur fera le travail.

• Tenir les brûleurs-plumes et l’unité de contrôle loin de l’eau et de l’humidité. 
• Tenir hors de la portée des enfants, sauf avec la supervision d’un adulte. Cet outil n’est pas un 

jouet, toujours protéger les enfants contre les accidents. 
• Toujours s’assurer d’avoir une ventilation adéquate. Plusieurs matériaux dégagent des gaz 

toxiques lorsqu’ils sont brûlés. 
• Si cet électro est mal utilisé, il peut devenir une source d’incendie.
• Toujours placer le brûleur-plume sur son support lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 
• Pour toutes questions techniques, contactez Razertip (voir page 8)

SS-D10
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Useful Accessories & Procedures
a  Versatility.  Razertip® pyrographic tools are versatile and useful for many 
varied applications including: 

signing & stamping craft objects (woodturnings, carvings). 
burning detail on wood, leather, paper, and gourds.  
cutting stencils and paper. 
detailing, welding, and cutting plastics.
shaping, sculpting, and melting jeweller’s wax.

a  Heat Settings.  For best results, longest tip life, reduced carbon build-up, and 
maximum comfort, always use the lowest heat setting that will do the job.
a  Extra handpiece?  If your burning techniques require high heat settings, 
consider buying another handpiece.When one gets too warm to hold, switch to the 
other.  Let the warm one cool for 10 minutes.
a  Fixed vs. Interchangeable.  Fixed-tip handpieces are the most convenient to 
use, and they offer small size and very solid tips. Should you ever want or need to 
replace the tip on your Razertip® fixed-tip pen, simply return the pen to us and we 
will install the tip of your choice for a very reasonable fee (or at no charge if you 
supply the replacement tip).  Razertip’s #BPH Interchangeable-tip pen allows use of 
almost any thickness of tip wire, and will accept almost all Razertip® tips, including 
Heavy-duty tips.  The BPH pen is the same size as our HD pens, and it uses reliable 
stainless-steel connectors to hold your tips in place, assuring perfect electrical 
contact and a solid, secure tip. The BPH pen is also one of the coolest-on-the-fin-
gers of any hot-wire pyrographic pen.  
a  Carbon Build-up.  Carbon build-up on tips can be quickly and effectively 
removed with one or two passes over a Razertip tip cleaner/scraper.  This 
economical cleaner won’t wear out your tip, and you can leave your burner on when 
using it.  One hand operation means you don’t have to put your work down, either.  
You should never use abrasives (sandpaper, emery, rouge) to clean your tip - they 
will wear it out prematurely, and will actually cause quicker carbon build-up.
a  Extending your reach.  When working in confined areas, you can reach further 
with your standard handpiece by sliding the foam grip back on the pen. Extra or 
replacement grips are available, as are extra-thick grips.
a  Consistent  Heat.  For the most consistent heating, always burn in a location 
that is free from drafts or wind. Air movement will cause the fine tip to cool more 
quickly. Even lightly blowing on the tip will cool it. 
a  Cooler fingers. For better finger comfort, hold the pen in such a way that your 
fingers are not directly above the hot tip.
a  Melting materials.  If your application calls for burning any material that melts, 
you must use a fixed-tip pen.  Molten material will cause a loss of tip contact. Be 
sure to work in well-ventilated conditions at all times when burning, but especially 
while melting substances.  Many materials give off dangerous fumes when melted or 
burned.
a  Smoke in your eyes?  Try burning in front of a fan (we recommend the Razaire 
530).  Be sure the fan is sucking the air away from you, not blowing towards your 
work as the moving air will cool the tip too quickly.
a  Returning pens for service.  Should you need to send a pen back for service, 
remove the foam grip before mailing.  Mail the pen back without the grip or clear 
tube, and mail it in a padded envelope or between two pieces of thin cardboard.  A 
thin package (under 2cm thick) will cost much less to mail.Accessoires et mode d’emploi

a  Polyvalent.  Le pyrograveur Razertip®  est un outil aux applications multiples :  
 Signer vos oeuvres (sculpture, pièces tournées etc.)
 Pyrogravure sur cuir, bois, et papier
 Découper des patrons
 Raffiner, souder, couper les plastiques de modèles réduits.
 Façonner et modeler la cire de bijoutier.
a  Réglage.  Pour des résultats maximaux, toujours utiliser la température la 
plus basse pouvant faire le travail.  Ceci prolongera la vie de vos embouts.  Vos 
brûleurs-plumes seront plus confortables à tenir.  Donc, meilleures brûlures avec 
moins de carbone.
a  Brûleurs-plumes en extra?  Advenant une brûlure à haute température, il est 
conseillé d’utiliser deux (2) brûleurs-plumes. Lorsque le premier devient  trop chaud 
à tenir, utilisez le deuxième, en alternant au dix (10) minutes.
a  Embouts fixes ou interchangeables.  Les plumes ayant l’embout soudé, 
nécessitent moins de puissance que les plumes à embouts interchangeables.
Étant plus solides, il en résulte un meilleur contrôle et un plus beau travail.  
“RAZERTIP”  vous offre gratuitement de souder pour vous, votre embout préféré.  
Si nous devons fournir l’embout, seulement cette pièce sera facturée.  Le 
brûleur-plume, modèle # BPH à embouts interchangeables, nous permet tous les 
genres d’embouts, incluant les modèles de haute performance. Les contacts en 
acier inoxydable utilisés autant sur modèle BPH et HD assurent un embout solide et 
performant. De tous les brûleurs-plumes, le modèle # BPH est le plus confortable sur 
le marché.  
a  Carbonisation.  La carbonisation est le résidu du matériel brûlé.  Pour enlever 
ce carbone sur les embouts, il suffit de faire une ou deux passes sur le nettoyeur 
“RAZERTIP”.  Il n’est pas nécessaire d’éteindre votre appareil.  Cette action produit 
un nettoyage sans briser vos embouts.  Cette manœuvre peut être faite d’une seule 
main, alors il est inutile de mettre votre projet sur la table.  Ne jamais utiliser de 
pierre à ponçage ou de papier sablé.  La vie de vos embouts en dépend.
a  Pyrogravure difficile d’accès.  Le coussinet de retenue de votre brûleur-plume 
peut être déplacé.  Cela vous aidera à rejoindre les endroits étroits ou profonds.  
Ces coussinets caoutchoutés sont disponibles si nécessaire.
a  Chaleur constante.  Pour une chaleur égale, toujours s’installer à un endroit 
sans courant d’air ou de vent.  Les mouvements d’air refroidissent l’embout 
rapidement.  Simplement un souffle sur l’embout le refroidit. 
a  Confort des doigts. On suggère de tenir le brûleur-plume de façon que les 
doigts ne soient directement au dessus de l’embout chaud.
a  Matériaux fondants.  (Ex : plastique, cire, etc.) Il est primordial qu’un 
brûleur-plume à embout permanent soit utilisé pour cette opération.  Tout matériel 
fondant peut isoler les contacts des embouts et produira  des résultats médiocres.  
Prenez note que la garantie ne vous protége pas contre ces bris.  N’oubliez pas une 
bonne ventilation, ces matériaux dégagent des gaz toxiques.
a  Fumée dans les yeux?  Il est préférable  d’utiliser un pyrograveur devant un 
ventilateur (Le RAZAIRE 530 est recommandé).  S’assurer que le mouvement 
d’air s’éloigne de vous,  autant pour les émanations que pour le refroidissement de 
l’embout.
a  Retour pour réparation.  Advenant le besoin de réparations d’un de vos 
brûleurs-plumes, retirez le coussinet, placez le dans une enveloppe entre deux 
cartons.  Les frais de poste seront minimisés.



Controls and Their Operation 

a For longest tip life, be sure to turn your burner off when not in use. 
a Hot-wire pyrography is an “indoor sport”. Even a slight breeze can cause a hot tip to cool, 

resulting in poor pen performance.  
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Basic Operation The Razertip® SS-D10 is very easy to use.  Plug one end of the handpiece cord into the handpiece jack.  Plug 
the other end into the back of the handpiece.  Be sure that the connectors are fully seated.  Turn the main power 
switch “on”, then adjust the handpiece temperature with the dial on the front panel (“1” is coolest, “10” is hottest).  
Most tips take only seconds to heat up.

Caractéristiques des Contrôles

a Rallongez la vie de votre brûleur-plume, en éteignant votre appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
a La pyrogravure est une activité intérieure.  L’efficacité de votre brûleur-plume sera réduite dans un 

courant d’air. 
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Utilisation
Le pyrograveur SS-D10  de “RAZERTIP” est très facile à utiliser. Branchez  l’extrémité d’un fil à un 
des raccordements A ou B, l’autre bout sur le brûleur-plume.  Placez l’interrupteur-sélecteur selon le 
raccordement choisi.  Actionnez l’interrupteur  principal en position “marche” et finalement, ajustez le 
contrôle de température entre “1” et “10” selon le besoin. (1 = plus froid et 10 = plus chaud). Les embouts 
deviennent chauds en quelques secondes.

Foam Grip - can be 
positioned on handpiece 
as desired.  Spare or 
replacement grips are 
available as cat# GRIP.  Extra-thick grips are also 
available (cat# GRIPL).

Handpiece Clips - hold pens 
when not in use. Snap-in, 
snap-out operation.  Replacements 
available as Cat# CLIP.

Temperature Adjusting Knob 
- used to adjust the temperature 
of the tip.  “1” is coolest, “10” is 
hottest.  For most woodburning 
applications, scorching of the 
wood starts around the “5” 
setting.  Lower settings are used 
to detail wood without scorching, 
or for detailing waxes or plastics.

Low-end adjustment (LEA) - factory pre-set for 
most applications.  If the #1 temp setting is still too 
hot, temperature can be turned down 
further here (counter-clockwise - 
requires a small screwdriver).  Can 
also be used to adjust the “kick-in” 
point eg. If you want the burner to 
leave a brown mark at “1” or “2”, you 
can adjust the LEA up (clockwise). 
Note: LEA has no effect on the maximum 
temperature output of the burner. The #10 setting will 
not be affected by adjustments to the LEA. 
Unless you have a definite reason to adjust the 
LEA,it is recommended that it be left at the factory 
setting.

Handpiece Selector Switch 
- use to select either A or 
handpiece jacks.
Handpiece Indicator Lights  - 
indicates which jack is active. 
Gets gradually brighter as 
temperature is increased. Will 
change intensity or flicker if 
contact is lost at pen or cord.
Handpiece Jacks - to connect 
to handpiece cord.

Main Power Switch  - used to 
turn power supply on and off.
Main Power Indicator - Lights 
when power switch is “on.”

Important Information:
It is essential that all connectors are fully 
seated in order for your burner to function 
properly. If the cord end (plug) is not fully 
inserted into the jack on the power supply 
and the jack on the back of your pen you may 
experience inconsistent heat from your burner. 
The illustrations on right show what a properly
seated connector should look like. Note that 
on new burners the jacks are sometimes quite 
tight and may require significant downward 
force in order to seat, especially the first time.  
Symptoms of poor connection are:
1. Erratic or inconsistent heating.
2. You find that you have to keep increasing the heat setting to get the same tip heat.
3. Buzzing or vibrating at the point where contact is poor.
4. Excessive heat build-up at the point of poor connection. If not corrected this heat build-up may cause 
melting at the plug.

If your burner exhibits any of the above symptoms and you are sure that the plugs are all properly seated 
please contact Razertip.

Not fully seatedFully seated

Not fully seatedFully seated

Interrupteur principal: 
Allume ou éteint l’appareil.  
Indicateur de mise en 
fonction: La lumière-témoin 
s’illumine.

Interrupteur-sélecteur: 
Sélectionnez le raccordement 
A ou B.
Indicateur d’intensité: Indique 
le raccordement choisi.  
Plus c’est chaud, plus que la 
lumière s’intensifie.  L’intensité  
changera instantanément  
s’il  y a perte de contact de 
l’embout.
Réceptacle: Branchez 
solidement un des 
bouts du fil sur l’appareil.

Ajustement de basse température (LEA): Pré 
ajuster par RAZERTIP. Advenant que la température 
au #1 est encore trop chaude, la 
température peut être abaissé ici; 
(Sens inverse des aiguilles d’un montre 
avec petit tournevis).  Peut-être aussi 
utilisé pour un ajustement fixe, ex : si 
vous voulez une brûlure sur le bois 
avec une marque foncée à “1” ou “2”, 
il suffit d’ajuster le LEA un peu plus haut.  Prendre 
note, qu’aucun ajustement  n’affecte la température 
maximale de votre pyrograveur.  Nous recommandons 
de ne pas toucher à cet ajustement si possible.

Contrôle de température: 
Contrôle la température de vos 
embouts. «1= plus froid, 10=plus 
chaud ».  Les applications sur le 
bois demandent une moyenne de 
5. Sur les plastiques et cire, des 
températures basses sont idéales 
pour les petits détails.

Porte-plume: Pour déposer vos 
brûleurs-plumes non utilisés. 
(Cat. # CLIP) 

Coussinet de retenue: 
Peut être glissé sur 
le brûleur-plume.  
Disponible si nécessaire. 
(Cat. # GRIP). Des coussinets minces sont aussi 
disponibles (Cat. # GRIPL).

Recommandations 
importantes:
Les embouts du fil reliant la console au 
brûleur-plume, doivent assurément être 
ancrés profondément  aux branchements.  Un 
raccord inadéquat produira une baisse de la 
performance. Il est normal au début d’utiliser
une forte pression.
Quelques problèmes reliés à un mauvais 
branchement :
1. Chaleur irrégulière.
2. Que l’on doit augmenter l’intensité à la 
consolet.
3. Bourdonnement ou vibration au branchement.
4. Une chaleur excessive peut  faire fondre le branchement.

Si après vérifications, le problème persiste, contactez RAZERTIP
Voir les photos ci jointes, démontrant comment brancher correctement les embouts.

raccord inadéquat raccord parfait

raccord parfaitraccord inadéquat

Hints:

Tr
uc

s:
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FAQ’s (Frequently Asked Questions)
Q. Is there anything special I have to do to my tips before I use them? Should I anneal 
them? A. There is nothing to do other than to simply plug in the pen and start using it. Besides 
being unnecessary, “annealing” (or softening) the tip would not be possible when using the 
pen on a Razertip power supply as the tip will hold its temper (or hardness) right up to 1700ºF. 
Heating the tip beyond 1700ºF would actually weaken the tip and shorten its useful life.
Q. I wish the handpiece cords were more flexible. Why don’t you use coiled cords?
A. While coiled cords may seem like a good idea at first, they are not an option for a hot-wire tool. 
They simply won’t work. Coiled cords develop a magnetic field inside the coil. Because hot wire 
tools use such low voltage, the coil would “suck up” all the power, leaving little to nothing for the 
pen. Even if we could get a coil to work, the wire would still have to contain a large amount of 
copper, so the wire would still be as heavy. Coiling it up would actually give more weight at the 
back of the pen than a straight cord.
Q. What’s the difference between heavy duty and regular pens, and why would I choose 
one over the other?
A. Regular pens are recommended for most applications. HD pens were originally designed for 
schools, where students tend to be rough on the tips. HD pens have heavier connectors and tips, 
making them more durable. The trade-off is that they don’t develop as much tip heat (you’ll need 
to use a higher heat setting) and the tip won’t recover its heat as quickly as a regular pen. Some 
pens are only made in HD (quill makers and shaders) because they must be able to withstand 
considerable pressure.
Q. Can I use a standard cord on an HD pen, or vice-versa?
A. Yes. Any Razertip cord can be used with any Razertip pen, but best results are obtained with 
HD pens on HD cords. In fact, any pen will perform better on an HD cord, but some users find the 
HD cords a bit stiff (see p.6 for a more detailed explanation).
Q. What do you mean when you say they perform better with an HD cord?
A. Tips heat up quicker and pens run cooler on the fingers with a HD cord.
Q. My burner won’t make a dark mark on wood until its set at “5” or higher? Why?
A. Our burners are designed to give a very broad range of heat (see chart on page 7). The lower 
half of the dial is used for waxes, plastics, or for detailing wood without leaving a brown mark. The 
top half of the dial provides enough heat to scorch wood. 
Q. Sometimes my burner works great at a certain heat setting, and the next day I have to 
use a different setting to get the same burn. Why is this?
A. When the voltage from a wall plug changes, the temperature of the tip will change with it. 
Razertip burners are set to perform optimally at 230V.  We have seen wall outlet voltages 
ranging from 215V to over 240V.  Wall outlet voltage can change depending on time of day and 
demand on the electrical grid.  
Q. Is there any way I can change the tip on a fixed-tip pen myself?
A. No. When a tip needs replacing on a fixed-tip pen or an HD pen, the old tip needs to be 
removed, and a tip “blank” is welded in using specialized equipment. The blank is then formed, 
shaped, sharpened, and polished. Up to 50 tons of pressure is required to form some of the tips 
we produce.  We form most of our tips after welding them into the pen because they last longer 
and perform better than if we formed them first. If interchangeability is important, we recommend 
our #BPH pen.
Q. There are so many tip shapes to choose from, and I don’t want to be stuck with a pen 
that I can’t use. How do I know which pen(s) I should buy?
A. Even though we produce over 500 different tip profiles, most artists will own and use between 
2 and 6 different pens. Personal preference would dictate choice. We generally recommend 
starting with the pen that is packaged with your new burner.  Use it until you find its limitations 
for your work. At that time you can look at the available tip shapes and determine which shapes 
might work for your needs. Also feel free to contact us for advice on which tip shapes might work 
best for your particular application.  All that being said, you may still find that a certain pen you 
already own is of little or no use to you. Should that happen, you may return the pen(s) to us for 
re-tipping at any time. We charge only CAD $12.00 to re-tip a pen, and we will install whatever tip 
you want - it doesn’t have to be the same as the original. If the pen is still under warranty (under 
a year old), the re-tipping will be done at no charge.

Still have questions?  Give us a call or drop us a line. We’re here for you!Questions – Réponses
Q. Y a t’il une préparation à faire à mes embouts? Dois-je les affûtés?
R. Il n’y a rien d’autre à faire qu’à simplement raccorder la plume à l’appareil.  Les embouts 
sont trempés à une température de 1700˚F et déjà affûtés.
Q. Est-il souhaitable d’avoir des fils de brûleurs-plumes plus flexibles? Pourquoi ne pas 
utiliser un fil en spiral?
R. A première vue, un fil en spiral semble une bonne idée, mais pas recommandé pour un 
pyrograveur, simplement parce que ça ne fonctionnerait pas.  Ce genre de fil produit un champ 
magnétique, un pyrograveur utilise un bas voltage, le serpentin absorberait toute la puissance 
laissant rien au brûleur-plume, même si un fil en spiral fonctionnerait, ce dernier devrait 
contenir beaucoup de cuivre le rendant plus lourd.
Q. Quelle différence entre un brûleur-plume régulier ou Haute Performance (HD= Heavy 
Duty)? Qu’est-ce qui déterminerait mon choix?
R. Pour la plupart des besoins, un brûleur-plume régulier est recommandé.  Les HD, au départ 
étaient fabriqués pour les écoles, les étudiants étant plus brusques. Les HD ont des contacts 
et des embouts plus rigides les rendant plus résistants.  Sachant qu’ils produisent moins de 
chaleur il faut ajuster le contrôle plus haut.  Quelques brûleurs-plumes viennent seulement en 
HD, car ils doivent supporter beaucoup de pression (ex : rachis et ombrage).
Q. Puis-je utiliser un fil de raccordement standard sur un brûleur HD?
R.  Oui.  Tous les fils RAZERTIP peuvent être utilisés sur les brûleurs-plumes.  Comme de 
raison les fils HD avec un brûleur HD donnent de meilleurs résultats.  Dans les faits, tous les 
brûleurs seront plus efficaces avec un fil HD, mais ce dernier est plus rigide, (pour plus de 
détails voir page 6).
Q. Que voulez-vous dire par “fils électriques HD plus efficaces”?
R. Les embouts deviennent chauds plus vite et les brûleurs-plumes restent plus froid pour les 
doigts avec un fil HD.
Q. Pourquoi mon pyrograveur ne fait pas de brûlures profondes en bas d’un réglage de 
”5” ou moins?
R. Nos pyrograveurs sont capables d’un large éventail d’intensité de chaleur (voir page 7).  La 
première partie du cadran du contrôle de température est utilisée pour les cires, plastiques ou 
pour faire de petits détails sur le bois, sans laisser de marques foncées.  La partie supérieure 
est en mesure de produire une chaleur pouvant  brûler le bois.
Q. Pourquoi des jours, mon pyrograveur donne des résultats satisfaisants et le 
lendemain, je dois ajuster mon contrôle différemment pour le même résultat?
R. Les pyrograveurs RAZERTIP sont à leur meilleur à un voltage de 230V, nous avons vu des 
variantes allant de 215V à 240V selon la demande en électricité.
Q. Puis-je changer l’embout d’un brûleur-plume, moi-même?
R. Non. Un équipement spécialisé est nécessaire pour enlever et ressouder un nouvel embout, 
qui devra être formé, affûté et poli.  Une pression au-delà de 50 tonnes est nécessaire pour 
créer des embouts  fabriqués chez RAZERTIP.  Leur longévité et leur qualité sont assurées 
par ce procédé.  Si vos besoins sont des embouts interchangeables, nous recommandons le 
brûleurs-plume # BPH.
Q. Puisqu’il y a beaucoup d’embouts différents et que je ne peux pas tous les posséder, 
comment puis-je savoir quels sont les meilleurs pour moi?
R. RAZERTIP offre au-delà de 500 embouts différents.  La plupart des artistes utiliseront 
seulement de 2 à 6 brûleurs-plumes.  Premièrement, il y a des choix personnels, nous 
recommandons généralement de débuter avec un brûleur-plume qui est fournit avec votre 
nouveau pyrograveur, utilisez-le et vous découvrirez ses limites pour votre utilisation, c’est à 
ce moment que vous pourrez sélectionner quelles formes sauront rencontrées vos besoins.  
N’hésitez pas à nous contacter, il nous fera plaisir de vous conseillez  pour une application 
particulière.  A l’utilisation, il se peut que certains embouts que vous possédez, n’ont aucune 
utilité, advenant ce cas, simplement retournez le brûleur-plume et nous pourrons rencontrer vos 
besoin en modifiant les embouts pour seulement CAD $12.00.  Si le brûleur-plume est encore 
sous garantie (1 an) nous réparerons sans frais. 

Encore des questions?  N’hésitez pas à nous contacter, nous sommes là pour vous!
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Troubleshooting Guide
If the guide below doesn’t solve a problem, contact your dealer or Razertip before returning 
product for service. 

SymptomDiagnosisSuggested Solution

Hot Handpiece.

Handpiece used at too 
high heat setting for too 
long.

Allow cooling time for handpiece if high heat 
is necessary. Buy an extra handpiece and 
alternate them when hot.

Cracked or broken tip

Return pen to Razertip for tip replacement. 
Fixed-tips have a 1 year warranty; 
out-of-warranty cost is just CAD $6.00 for tip 
replacement.

Handpiece gets hot at 
back end.

Poor electrical contact 
between the cord and 
handpiece. 

Be sure the plug is all the way into the pen. Try 
flipping the cord end-for-end. Try other pens 
and another cord to determine whether the 
fault is the pen or the cord. Replace the faulty 
component or return for service.

Inconsistent or erratic 
burning -may be 
accompanied by a 
faint “buzzing” in the 
handpiece or
-may be accompanied 
by very hot connections 
at the handpiee or 
burner end.

(BPH only) Poor contact 
between the tip and the 
handpiece.

Be sure that the screw is snug and all contacts 
are clean. If problem persists, try a different tip.

Broken contact in pen.Replace or return pen to Razertip.

Poor electrical contact 
somewhere between 
burner box and tip. Could 
be the box, cord, or pen.

You can use the Handpiece Indicator Light 
(page 3) to help diagnose the source of the poor 
connection. Plug the pen & cord in, turn on the 
power, and begin to wiggle each connection 
point. If the light flickers when the connection 
is being wiggled, that connection is likely 
weak.Heat will also build up at point of poor 
connection. Try a different pen, then a different 
cord to determine where poor contact is. 

Unit will not operate; 
no main power light or 
heat at the tip.

No power at outlet, or unit 
not plugged in. If using a 
power bar, be sure it is 
switched “on”.

Check power outlet with another device.

Internal power supply fault.Return for service.

Unit will not work, but 
the main power light 
comes on.

Defective cord, pen, or 
broken tip.

See “inconsistent or erratic burning”, aboveto 
try diagnosing the source of poor contact, or try 
another cord, then another pen.

Defective handpiece jack 
or other fault inside power 
supply.

Return for service.

Tips keep breaking or 
wearing out.

Too much pressure on the 
tip while burning, or too 
high heat setting.

Reduce pressure and/or heat setting while 
burning. Let the heat do the work for you, and 
always use the lowest setting that will do the job.

Worn out tip from abrasive 
cleaning or incorrect 
carbon removal.

Use only scraping products to clean tips. 
Abrasives will wear them out prematurely.

Old or defective tip.If tip breakage continues to be a problem, try a 
Razertip Heavy-duty pen. Guide de dépannage

Les problèmes d’utilisation qui ne sont pas présentés ici, doivent être référés à votre 
marchand ou encore, directement chez RAZERTIP avant de le retourner.

Problèmes Diagnostiques Solutions

Brûleur-plume trop 
chaud.

Utilisation prolongée du 
brûleur.

Laissez refroidir si l’utilisation à haute 
température est nécessaire ou considérez 
de vous procurer un brûleur-plume d’extra et 
alternez quand il devient trop chaud.

Un bris ou un fente sur 
l’embout.

Retournez la plume au manufacturier pour 
remplacement de l’embout.  Une charge de 
CAD $6.00 sera appliquée une fois la garantie 
de un an expirée.

Brûleur-plume chaud 
au raccordement.

Mauvais contact entre le fil 
et brûleur-plume.

Augmentez la pression sur le cerceau du fil.  
Interchangez les extrémités.  Essayez un autre 
brûleur-plume, remplacez l’élément défectueux 
ou retournez pour service.

Pyrogravure 
intermittente – peut 
être accompagnée 
d’un « HUM » et d’un  
raccordement chaud.

(Seulement BPH) contact 
médiocre entre plume et 
embout.

S’assurer que les contacts sont propres.  Si le 
problème persiste, essayez un embout différent.

Bris interne dans le 
brûleur-plume. Remplacez ou retournez à RAZERTIP.

Problèmes électriques au 
pyrograveur, au fil ou à la 
plume.

Vous pouvez utiliser la lumière-témoin (page 3) 
pour diagnostiquer la source de votre mauvais 
branchement.  Branchez la plume et le cordon, 
allumez, vérifiez chaque contact. Si la lampe 
s’affaiblit, le contact peut être médiocre, la 
chaleur peut augmenter sur un point de contact, 
aussi essayez différentes plumes et différents 
fils pour déterminer où est le problème.

L’appareil ne fonctionne 
pas.

L’appareil non branché.
Vérifiez votre source d’électricité avec tout autre 
appareil.

Problème interne. Retournez l’appareil pour réparation.

L’appareil ne 
fonctionne pas, mais la 
lumière-témoin allume.

Fil électrique, 
brûleur-plume ou embout 
brisé à vérifier.

Voir “pyrogravure intermittente ci haut”.

Brûleur-plume défectueux 
ou problème interne. Retournez l’appareil pour réparation.

Les embouts souvent 
brisés ou usure 
prématurée.

Trop de pression sur 
l’embout à l’utilisation ou 
chaleur excessive.

Utilisez moins de pression et moins d’intensité 
de chaleur.  Laissez la chaleur faire le travail 
pour vous. Utilisez la température la plus basse 
qui peut faire le travail.

Usure de l’embout causée 
par un nettoyeur abrasif.

Il faut seulement utiliser le produit de 
carbonisage pour nettoyeur les embouts.  Les 
abrasifs les useront prématurément.

Embouts trop vieux ou 
défectueux.

Si les bris persistent, essayez les 
brûleurs-plumes haute performance (HD) 
RAZERTIP.



E6
F6

We offer the following information to those 
who want a better understanding of how 
our tools work, along with some of the 
limitations that physics places on their 
design.
 
There are two basic types of electric 
pyrographic tool: the hot-wire tool and the 
element-style tool.  Razertip tools are the 
hot-wire variety, meaning that the hot tip 
of the tool is made from a special heating 
wire that gets hot when electricity is passed 
through it.  Element-style tools also get 
their heat from a heating wire, but, unlike 
the hot-wire units, element tools have a 
relatively fine, delicate heating element 
enclosed in a housing (usually metal 
or porcelain).  As the element heats, it 
transfers its heat into a heavy tip. On these 
tools the tip takes quite a while to heat and 
to cool down. Tips for these tools tend to 
be larger and heavier.  Most people’s first 
experience with pyrography was using a 
bulky, awkward element-style tool - and it 
often involved a burnt finger or two.

Razertip’s hot-wire tools allow you to work 
with your fingers positioned close to the 
work surface.  Because the wire tip is the 
only thing getting hot, the tip heats in a 
matter of seconds and cools almost as 
quickly.  Until recently, tip shapes were 
limited to those that could be formed from 
a wire blank. Most tips are still formed from 
a single piece of heating wire. Recently we 
acquired the technology to fuse various 
metals directly to our heating tips. This 
allows us to make a “hybrid” tip that 
offers the best of both worlds. Designing 
a durable, comfortable hot-wire tool poses 
significant challenges.  First, the tip must 
be operated at very low voltages - ideally 
less than 2 volts, otherwise the pen and 
cord will start to get hot along with the tip. 
In other words, the lower the voltage, the 
cooler the pen and cord.  

Voltage, or volts, is electrical force, or 
pressure - think of how pressure is needed 
to pump water through a pipe.  Powering a 
heating wire with only 2 volts is like trying 
to pump water through a pipe with a very
small pump.  In order to get the tip to heat 

quickly, and to hold its heat well, we need 
to get lots of electricity (current) through 
the tip wire - but we’re using a small pump!  
The measure of electrical current, or flow, 
is called amperage (amperes or amps).  On 
a cold morning, your car may use 70 amps 
or more (at 12 volts of pressure) to start 
the engine.  Most wall outlets can supply 
a maximum of 15 amps.  The transformer 
in Razertip burners can provide 10 amps 
of current continuously.  More amperage 
would be even better, but there is a limit to 
the amount of current that can flow through 
a given size wire - just like there is a limit to 
how much water you can squeeze through 
a certain size pipe.  

The two handpiece cords available from 
Razertip use the most flexible cables 
possible that can handle the high current 
flow.  The extra-flex cord is an 18-gauge 
cable that just handles 10 amps; it slightly 
restricts the current flow to your tip.  For 
maximum tip heat recovery, the heavy-duty 
16-gauge cord is available.  It handles the 
10 amps very well, providing superior tip 
heat recovery and stability.  But it’s heavier 
than the 18-gauge cord, and some users 
may find it a bit awkward.  If we made a 
larger cord (say 14 or 12-gauge), it would 
provide even less current restriction, but 
the cord would be getting too thick to be 
useful.

If you’re trying to pump lots of water 
through a small pipe with a small pump, 
you want to make sure that there are  no 
restrictions.  So it is with electricity.  A poor 
electrical connection causes a restriction.  
That’s why Razertip uses nothing but the 
best connectors available to ensure the 
best electrical contact possible.  Each 
connector is electrically and mechanically 
reinforced, providing optimal contact over 
years of use.

Understanding how your Razertip tool 
works can be very helpful in diagnosing 
and correcting potential problems. Be sure 
that your cord, pen and tip are sound and 
that all of your connections are snug and 
fully seated.

Fundamentals of Pyrographic Tools
Voici des informations supplémentaires 
pour ceux et celles qui désirent comprendre 
le fonctionnement de cet outil et ses 
applications.
 
Il y a 2 genres de pyrograveurs électriques : 
celui à élément et l’autre, à fil chauffant.
Le pyrograveur RAZERTIP est celui à fil 
chauffant, ce qui veut dire que l’embout 
est fabriqué d’un fil de matière spéciale qui 
devient chaud lorsque l’électricité passe.
Celui à élément, a lui aussi un fil 
chauffant, mais la différence, il est très 
petit et incorporé dans un étui (métal ou 
porcelaine).  La chaleur de ce mini élément 
est transférée à un embout massif.  Les 
embouts de ces outils utilisent beaucoup 
de temps à se réchauffer ou à se refroidir.  
Normalement, ils sont gros et lourds.  
Les brûlures aux doigts font parties des 
souvenirs des premières expériences avec 
un pyrograveur à élément.

Le pyrograveur RAZERTIP à fil chauffant 
permet aux doigts d’être prêts de la surface 
de travail. Le fil chauffant est la seule 
partie qui devient chaud instantanément 
et refroidit aussi vite.  Il n’y a pas si 
longtemps, la forme des embouts était 
limitée, ils étaient formés par une presse.  
La plupart des embouts sont encore 
formés d’une seule pièce de fil chauffant. 
Récemment, nous avons acquis une 
technologie, nous permettant d’utiliser 
différents métaux pour nos embouts.  Ceci 
nous permet de fabriquer des embouts 
« hybrides » nous offrant le meilleur des 
deux mondes.  Produire un pyrograveur 
avec un brûleur-plume confortable 
et durable, nous procure des défis 
intéressants.  Premièrement, l’embout doit 
être performant à bas voltage, idéalement, 
moins de 2 volts,  le voltage ne doit pas 
affecter le fil et la plume.  En un mot, plus 
bas le voltage, plus froid le fil et la plume.

Volt ou voltage, est une force électrique ou 
encore une pression – il suffit de penser 
à la basse pression nécessaire qu’exerce 
une pompe à l’eau dans un tuyau. Activer 
un fil chauffant avec seulement 2 volts, 
c’est comme utiliser une très petite pompe  
pour déplacer de l’eau.  Pour pouvoir 

générer de la chaleur rapidement et 
la maintenir, nous avons besoin d’une 
électricité soutenue sur l’embout – et cela 
avec une petite pompe! Pour mesurer 
ce courant électrique, nous utilisons le 
mot ampérage (ampères ou amps).  La 
plupart des réceptacles muraux de votre 
résidence fournissent un maximum de 
15 amps. Le transformateur de votre 
pyrograveur RAZERTIP peut produire 10 
amps soutenus.  Un ampérage plus haut 
pourrait être meilleur, mais il y a des limites 
à un fil chauffant selon sa dimension – 
comme il y a des limites à la quantité d’eau 
compressée dans un tuyau à diamètre 
donné.
Chez RAZERTIP, les deux fils électriques 
des brûleurs-plumes disponibles utilisent 
la meilleure flexibilité pour maintenir un 
courant électrique maximal.  Le fil extra 
flexible  RAZERTIP a un calibre de 18 
pouvant maintenir 10 amps; cause une 
restriction minimum et est ressentie à 
l’embout.  Pour maximiser la chaleur à 
l’embout, un fil électrique de calibre 16 
(HD) est disponible. Ce dernier maintient 
10 amps très bien, offrant une stabilité 
de chaleur à l’embout.  A retenir qu’un fil 
de calibre 16 est plus lourd.  Certaines 
personnes déplorent cet inconvénient.  On 
pourrait fabriquer des fils électriques plus 
gros, (disons de calibre 14 ou 12), mais 
imaginez la pesanteur et la rigidité.

Si vous essayez de pomper beaucoup 
d’eau avec un petit tuyau et une petite 
pompe, vous voulez être sûr qu’il n’y a pas 
de restrictions.  C’est comme l’électricité.  
Un contact électrique de mauvaise qualité 
produit une restriction.  C’est pourquoi 
RAZERTIP utilise que les meilleurs 
raccordements disponibles sur le marché.
Chaque contact est renforcé, autant 
mécanique qu’électrique pour fournir des 
années de loyaux services. 

Bien comprendre votre pyrograveur 
RAZERTIP, vous aidera à diagnostiquer 
et à corriger un problème s’il y a lieu.  
Toujours s’assurer que votre fil, votre 
brûleur-plume et l’embout sont toujours 
solidement installés. 

Pyrograveur – Cours 101
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About Temperature Settings.
Hot-wire pyrographic tools are primarily intended to be used at moderate 
heat settings. If your tip is glowing red during use you will find that the 
handpiece will eventually get uncomfortable. If your work requires high heat 
settings, be sure to give yourself and the tool a bit of a break - a few minutes 
every half hour is a good idea. 

Razertip Pens and Tips
A copy of our product catalogue should accompany these instructions. If 
you did not get one, or would like addditonal copies, please contact us. You 
can also download the latest catalogue at www.razertip.com.

Tip Temperature Chart The chart below shows approximate temperatures of a Razertip SS-D10 
using a #1L fixed tip with a Razertip #1 Flex cord.  This chart is intended to 
provide you with an idea of the temperature range on a Razertip tool and 
to show how the temperatures are evenly distributed over the entire range 
of the heat dial. Using a heavier cord or a different pen may give different 
temperatures than shown below.

Razertip
PO Box 910, 301-9th Street North
Martensville, SK  S0K 2T0 Canada

Phone (306)931-0889  Fax (306)242-6119
Toll-free order line (Canada & US only) 1-877-729-3787

Web: www.razertip.com  Email  info@razertip.com

SettingApprox.
Temp º C

Approx.
Temp º FSettingApprox.

Temp º C
Approx.
Temp º F

134064465601040

235066276351175

339073486901274

444583397401364

5495923107601400

A propos d’ajustement de la température
Les pyrograveurs à fil chauffant sont principalement construits pour être 
utiliser à une température modérée.  Si votre embout devient rouge durant 
votre utilisation, un inconfort au brûleur-plume sera ressenti.  Si vous 
avez besoin d’un ajustement à température élevée, donnez une chance à 
l’appareil et à vous-même en prenant des pauses.  Quelques minutes à la 
demie-heure seraient une bonne idée.

Brûleurs-plumes et embouts RAZERTIP
Une liste de nos produits devrait accompagner ce manuel d’instruction.  
Si vous ne l’avez pas, n’hésitez à nous contacter.  Vous pouvez toujours 
télécharger notre catalogue sur:  www.razertip.com

Référence: Embout / Température
SS-D10. Le tableau qui suit, présente les températures approximatives 
d’un embout fixe # 1L avec un fil flexible RAZERTIP # 1.  L’intention de ce 
tableau est de vous offrir une idée des variantes de température de votre 
pyrograveur RAZERTIP par votre contrôle de température.  Un fil électrique 
plus gros ou un brûleur-plume différent, donnera des températures 
différentes. 

Razertip
CP 910, 301-9th St. N.

Martensville, SK  S0K 2T0 Canada
Tel (306)931-0889  Fax (306)242-6119

Sans frais: (Canada & US seulement) 1-877-729-3787
Web: www.razertip.com  Email  info@razertip.com

Position Temp. º C 
Approx.

Temp. º F 
Approx Position Temp. º C 

Approx.
Temp. º F 
Approx

1 340 644 6 560 1040

2 350 662 7 635 1175

3 390 734 8 690 1274

4 445 833 9 740 1364

5 495 923 10 760 1400
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For your records, please record the date of purchase and your Razertip 
dealer information below.  Should your Razertip product ever require 
service you can contact your dealer or send the product directly to 
Razertip.

SS-D10 Serial #                                         Purchase Date                             

Dealer Name                                                                                        

Address                                                                                               

Phone#                                       Email                                                

Warranty Information
Your Razertip pyrographic tool is guaranteed to operate properly for a period of three (3) 
years on the power supply, one (1) year on handpieces (including fixed tips), and ninety (90) 
days on all interchangeable tips.  This warranty provides for repair or replacement, at the 
manufacturer’s option, of any defective components.  This warranty is limited to the actual 
cost of repairs and will not cover shipping costs or any consequential damages resulting 
from failure of the unit or its components to perform as stated.  All warranty work must 
be done by the manufacturer.  The manufacturer will not cover the costs of repairs done 
elsewhere.

Warranty will be voided if unit has been tampered with, altered or repaired by unauthorized 
persons or companies.  In the event that your burner or handpiece should need service, our 
average repair turn around time is only one day in shop.  To receive in or out-of-warranty 
servicing, return the complete unit including any cord(s), pen(s) and/or tip(s) to your dealer 
or send it directly (prepaid) to Razertip at the address below.

Technical Data
Type: Electronic hot-wire pyrographic tool
Model: SS-D10   Input: 240VAC, 50/60Hz, 0.20A  Output: 2.2VAC, 10.0A max. 
Wattage: Max. 45 watts  Temperature range: 500F(245C) to 1400F(760C) approx.
Size: 5”x7”x3.5” (127mm x 177mm x 82mm)   Weight: 2.6 lb. / 1.2kg.
Compliance: Certified compliant to 73/23/EEC & Low-voltage Directive 2006/95/
EC. EMC Compliant to EN55014-2:1997 Inc. A1:2001 & CISPR14-2:1997 Inc. 
A1:2001; EN61000-3-2:2000; EN61000-3-3:1995 Inc A1:2001.
Meets RoHS 2002/95/EC Directive.

Razertip
PO Box 910, 301-9th Street North
Martensville, SK  S0K 2T0 Canada

Phone (306)931-0889  Fax (306)242-6119
Toll-free order line (Canada & US only) 1-877-729-3787

Web: www.razertip.com  Email  info@razertip.com

More Questions?  Don’t hesitate to contact us - that’s what we’re here for!

Pub# SSD 240V English RoHSCE 2022-03 © March 2022 Razertip

Garantie “Razertip”
Votre pyrograveur “RAZERTIP” est garantie contre tout défaut de fabrication pour une 
période de trois (3) ans sur l’unité de contrôle et un (1) an sur les brûleurs-plumes (incluant 
les embouts fixes) et 90 jours sur les embouts interchangeables.  Les pièces défectueuses 
seront soit réparées ou remplacées selon la décision du manufacturier.  Aucun frais de 
transport ne sera couvert.   Nul si utilisation inadéquate. Cette garantie ne couvre également 
aucun(s) dommage(s) résultant du défaut de l’unité à réaliser les buts recherchés. Aucun 
remboursement ne sera fait si réparé par quelqu’un d’autre.  La garantie sera nulle si 
l’appareil subit des mauvais traitements ou encore est réparé par une personne non 
autorisée. 
Si vous avez besoin d’utiliser le service pendant la garantie, retournez le tout (appareil, 
filage, brûleur(s)-plume(s) et embout(s) à votre marchand ou encore expédiez (PORT-PAYE) 
directement à: RAZERTIP C.P. 910 
Martensville, SK Canada S0K 2T0  Tel. (306)931-0889  Fax. (306)242-6119 
**Si par malchance, vous devez retourner votre appareil pour le service, la moyenne de 
temps requis pour la réparation est environ d’une journée. 

INFORMATION TECHNIQUE: 
Appareil: PYROGRAPHE ÉLECTRONIQUE  Model: SS-D10 
Voltage: 220-240VAC, 50/60Hz, 0.20A   
Puissance de sortie: 2.2 VAC, 10.0A max     Wattage: Max. 45 watts 
Écarts de température: 340F(170C)  to  1400F(745C) 
Dimensions: 5” X 5” X 3.5” (127mm X 127mm X 82mm)   Poids: 2.6 lb. / 1.2 kg. 
Conformité: Certifié à 73/23/EEC & norme bas-voltage 2006/95/EC 
Conforme EMC à EN55014-2:1997 Inc. A1:2001 & CISPR14-2:1997 Inc. 
A1:2001; EN61000-3-2:2000; EN61000-3-3:1995 Inc A1:2001. 
Rencontre les normes RoHS 2002/95/EC.  

Pub# SSD 240V French RoHSCE 2022-03 © Mars 2022 Razertip

Razertip
CP 910, 301-9th Street North

Martensville, SK  S0K 2T0 Canada
Tel. (306)931-0889  Fax (306)242-6119

Sans frais: (Canada & US seulement) 1-877-729-3787
Web: www.razertip.com  Email  info@razertip.com

Des questions? N’hésitez pas à nous contacter, nous sommes là pour vous!

Pour vos archives, s’il vous plait, inscrivez la date d’achat et les 
informations pertinentes de votre marchand.  Advenant que, votre 
pyrograveur nécessite réparation, contactez votre marchand ou retournez 
le produit à RAZERTIP.

SS-D10 Série #                                       Date  d’achat             _            

Nom du marchand                                                                  _             

Adresse                                                                                               

Téléphone #                                      Email:                                          


